2013 with all obligations and activities terminated as of April 30, 2013.

The closure is expected to reduce mortgage banking revenue beginning in the second quarter of 2013 and future
periods. Management does not expect to incur any operating losses associated with the closure process and expects the
continuing mortgage segment to be a profitable and meaningful contributor to consolidated earnings.

31

Edgar Filing: ACCESS NATIONAL CORP - Form 10-Q

60

NOTE 11 – SUBSEQUENT EVENTS (continued)

In order to evaluate the impact of this change on the overall Corporation’s financial performance, condensed
consolidated pro forma financial statements are presented below. The pro forma information is presenting results as if
the Branch, which closed in the second quarter of 2013, had not been in existence during the first quarter of 2013 and
2012. The adjustment for Branch closure does not reflect indirect overhead reductions management plans to make on
a go-forward basis.

Access National Corporation

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income

Three Months Ended March 31, 2013

(In Thousands, Except for Share Data)

As Reported
Adjustment for
Mortgage Production
Branch Closure

Pro Forma Totals

Interest and dividend income $9,156 $ - $ 9,156

Interest expense 1,067 - 1,067

Net interest income 8,089 - 8,089
Provision for loan losses 225 - 225
Net interest income after provision for loan losses 7,864 - 7,864

Noninterest income 10,844 (3,240 ) 7,604

Noninterest expense 12,655 (1,921 ) 10,734

Income before income taxes 6,053 (1,319 ) 4,734

Provision for income taxes 2,369 (514 ) 1,855

Net income $3,684 $ (805 ) $ 2,879

Earnings per common share:
Basic $0.36 $ (0.08 ) $ 0.28
Diluted $0.35 $ (0.08 ) $ 0.27

Average outstanding shares:

Edgar Filing: ACCESS NATIONAL CORP - Form 10-Q

61

Basic 10,322,623 - 10,322,623
Diluted 10,437,600 - 10,437,600

Certain selected financial data comparisons between the as reported information and the pro forma information as
shown above are as follow:

Average total assets (in thousands) $888,589 $(827 ) $887,762
Average shareholders' equity (in thousands) $92,397 $(981 ) $91,416

Return on average assets (annualized) 1.66 % (0.36 )% 1.30 %
Return on average shareholders' equity (annualized) 15.95 % (3.35 )% 12.60 %

Total loan volume (in thousands) $217,680 $(65,741) 151,939
Purchase loan units as a percentage of business 25.10 % $14.00 % 39.10 %

32

Edgar Filing: ACCESS NATIONAL CORP - Form 10-Q

62

NOTE 11 – SUBSEQUENT EVENTS (continued)

Access National Corporation

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income

Three Months Ended March 31, 2012

(In Thousands, Except for Share Data)

As Reported
Adjustment for
Mortgage Production
Branch Closure

Pro Forma Totals

Interest and dividend income $9,351 $ - $ 9,351

Interest expense 1,483 - 1,483

Net interest income 7,868 - 7,868
Provision for loan losses 718 - 718
Net interest income after provision for loan losses 7,150 - 7,150

Noninterest income 12,101 (5,519 ) 6,582

Noninterest expense 13,764 (3,601 ) 10,163

Income before income taxes 5,487 (1,918 ) 3,569

Provision for income taxes 2,050 (748 ) 1,302

Net income $3,437 $ (1,170 ) $ 2,267

Earnings per common share:
Basic $0.34 $ (0.11 ) $ 0.23
Diluted $0.33 $ (0.11 ) $ 0.22

Average outstanding shares:
Basic 10,200,656 - 10,200,656
Diluted 10,312,845 - 10,312,845

Certain selected financial data comparisons between the as reported information and the pro forma information as
shown above are as follow:

Edgar Filing: ACCESS NATIONAL CORP - Form 10-Q

63

Average total assets (in thousands) $827,438 $(1,305 ) $826,133
Average shareholders' equity (in thousands) $85,801 $(686 ) $85,115

Return on average assets (annualized) 1.66 % (0.56 )% 1.10 %
Return on average shareholders' equity (annualized) 16.03 % (5.38 )% 10.65 %

Total loan volume (in thousands) $257,295 $(115,798) 141,497
Purchase loan units as a percentage of business 17.60 % $17.60 % 35.20 %

33

Edgar Filing: ACCESS NATIONAL CORP - Form 10-Q

64

Item 2. Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations

The following discussion and analysis should be read in conjunction with Access National Corporation’s (“Corporation”,
“we”, “us”) consolidated financial statements, and notes thereto, included in the Corporation’s Annual Report on Form
10-K for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2012. Operating results for the three months ended March 31, 2013 are
not necessarily indicative of the results for the year ending December 31, 2013 or any future period.